Germany  Merck Financial Services GmbHa)  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  452.60  11.75  452.60  11.75

Germany  Merck Financial Trading GmbH  Gernsheim  100.00  0.00  EUR  4,717.31  -28.99  4,717.31  -28.99

Germany  Merck Foundation gGmbH  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

Germany  Merck Gernsheim Holding GmbHa)  Darmstadt  100.00  0.00  EUR  4.40  0.00  4.40  0.00

Germany  Merck Healthcare Germany GmbHa)  Weiterstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  57.49  2.25  57.49  2.25

Germany  Merck Healthcare Holding GmbH  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  356.07  -0.20  356.07  -0.20

Germany  Merck Healthcare KGaAa)  Darmstadt  100.00  0.00  EUR  760.58  -18.93  760.58  -18.93

 Annual Financial Statements ___ Notes for the Fiscal Year 2023 ___ List of Shareholdings of Merck KGaA as of December 31, 2023 185

a) Profit and loss transfer agreement.

b) Not disclosed owing to minor significance in accordance with section 286 (3) no. 1 HGB.

c) Operational site of Merck KGaA.

   in million €  in million [reporting currency]

Country  Company
Registered
office

Equity
interest (%)

thereof held

directly by
Merck KGaA (%)

Reporting

currency
(ISO Code)  IFRS net equity

IFRS profit
after tax  IFRS net equity

IFRS profit
after tax

Germany  Merck Holding GmbH  Gernsheim  100.00  100.00  EUR  9,471.06  1,877.81  9,471.06  1,877.81

Germany  Merck International GmbH  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  3,609.57  421.12  3,609.57  421.12

Germany  Merck Internationale Beteiligungen GmbHa)  Darmstadt  100.00  0.00  EUR  3,374.01  0.00  3,374.01  0.00

Germany  Merck Life Science Holding GmbH  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  309.86  -1.07  309.86  -1.07

Germany  Merck Life Science KGaAa)  Darmstadt  100.00  0.00  EUR  626.94  32.38  626.94  32.38

Germany  Merck LS RTU GmbHa)  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  18.42  -1.37  18.42  -1.37

Germany  Merck Patent GmbHa)  Darmstadt  100.00  0.00  EUR  -2.34  0.18  -2.34  0.18

Germany  Merck Performance Materials GmbHa)  Wiesbaden  100.00  0.00  EUR  41.05  -1.72  41.05  -1.72

Germany  Merck Performance Materials Holding GmbH  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  328.22  -0.12  328.22  -0.12

Germany  Merck Real Estate GmbHa)  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  13.07  -0.02  13.07  -0.02

Germany  Merck Schuchardt OHG  Hohenbrunn  100.00  0.00  EUR  c)  c)  c)  c)

Germany  Merck Site Management GmbHa)  Gernsheim  100.00  100.00  EUR  19.38  -1.41  19.38  -1.41

Germany  Merck Surface Solutions GmbHa)  Gernsheim  100.00  0.00  EUR  58.22  -0.07  58.22  -0.07

Germany

Merck Vierte Allgemeine Beteiligungsgesellschaft

mbHa)  Gernsheim  100.00  0.00  EUR  7,577.24  0.00  7,577.24  0.00

Germany

Merck Wohnungs- und

Grundstücksverwaltungsgesellschaft mbHa)  Darmstadt  100.00  100.00  EUR  9.16  0.00  9.16  0.00

Germany  micropsi industries GmbH  Berlin  6.75  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

Germany

pharma mall Gesellschaft für Electronic

Commerce mbH

Sankt

Augustin  19.44  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

Germany  PharmLog Pharma Logistik GmbH  Boenen  16.67  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

Germany  Sigma-Aldrich Biochemie GmbH  Steinheim  100.00  0.00  EUR  54.05  1.68  54.05  1.68

Germany  Sigma-Aldrich Chemie GmbH  Steinheim  100.00  0.00  EUR  97.33  9.88  97.33  9.88

Germany  Sigma-Aldrich Chemie Holding GmbH  Taufkirchen  100.00  0.00  EUR  74.89  15.75  74.89  15.75

Germany  Sigma-Aldrich Grundstücks GmbH & Co. KG  Steinheim  100.00  0.00  EUR  39.57  0.64  39.57  0.64

Germany  Sigma-Aldrich Logistik GmbH  Steinheim  100.00  0.00  EUR  0.52  -1.25  0.52  -1.25

Germany  Sigma-Aldrich Verwaltungs GmbH  Steinheim  100.00  100.00  EUR  0.06  -0.09  0.06  -0.09

Germany  Versum Materials Germany GmbH  Darmstadt  100.00  0.00  EUR  13.46  3.07  13.46  3.07

 Annual Financial Statements ___ Notes for the Fiscal Year 2023 ___ List of Shareholdings of Merck KGaA as of December 31, 2023 186

a) Profit and loss transfer agreement.

b) Not disclosed owing to minor significance in accordance with section 286 (3) no. 1 HGB.

c) Operational site of Merck KGaA.

   in million €  in million [reporting currency]

Country  Company
Registered
office

Equity
interest (%)

thereof held

directly by
Merck KGaA (%)

Reporting

currency
(ISO Code)  IFRS net equity

IFRS profit
after tax  IFRS net equity

IFRS profit
after tax

Other European countries

Austria  Merck Chemicals and Life Science GesmbH  Vienna  100.00  0.00  EUR  34.16  5.32  34.16  5.32

Austria  Merck Gesellschaft mbH  Vienna  100.00  0.00  EUR  17.91  1.82  17.91  1.82

Austria  Sigma-Aldrich Handels GmbH  Vienna  100.00  0.00  EUR  6.03  0.93  6.03  0.93

Belgium  Merck Chemicals NV/SA  Hoeilaart  100.00  0.00  EUR  69.11  14.34  69.11  14.34

Belgium  Merck Life Science BV  Hoeilaart  100.00  0.00  EUR  40.83  9.71  40.83  9.71

Belgium  Merck NV/SA  Hoeilaart  100.00  0.00  EUR  26.28  3.17  26.28  3.17

Belgium  ReWind Therapeutics NV
Leuven-

Heverlee  25.72  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

Bulgaria  Merck Bulgaria EAD  Sofia  100.00  0.00  BGN  11.02  0.68  21.56  1.33

Croatia  Merck d.o.o.  Zagreb  100.00  0.00  EUR  2.21  0.23  2.21  0.23

Czech Republic  Merck Life Science spol. s r.o.  Prague  100.00  0.00  CZK  14.44  2.47  356.69  59.51

Czech Republic  Merck spol. s r.o.  Prague  100.00  0.00  CZK  57.38  7.06  1,417.91  173.69

Denmark  Merck A/S  Soborg  100.00  0.00  DKK  4.36  0.73  32.52  5.45

Denmark  Merck Life Science A/S  Soborg  100.00  0.00  DKK  32.03  10.15  238.77  75.63

Estonia  Merck Serono OÜ  Tallinn  100.00  0.00  EUR  0.44  0.02  0.44  0.02

Finland  Merck Life Science OY  Espoo  100.00  0.00  EUR  7.16  1.73  7.16  1.73

Finland  Merck OY  Espoo  100.00  0.00  EUR  6.34  0.55  6.34  0.55

Finland  Uniogen OY  Turku  1.11  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

France  Astraveus SAS  Paris  9.87  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

France  Aveni SACS  Massy  10.95  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

France  DIACCURATE SA  Paris  8.72  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

France  DNA Script S.A.S.

Le Kremlin-

Bicêtre  5.25  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

France  Gonnon S.A.S.  Lyon  100.00  0.00  EUR  2,571.14  232.06  2,571.14  232.06

France  Iktos SA  Paris  11.12  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

France  MERCK 8ème S.A.S.  Lyon  100.00  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

France  Merck Biodevelopment S.A.S.  Lyon  100.00  0.00  EUR  133.51  7.27  133.51  7.27

France  Merck Chimie S.A.S.

Fontenay

s/Bois  100.00  0.00  EUR  88.46  8.90  88.46  8.90

France  MERCK Holding S.A.S.  Lyon  100.00  0.00  EUR  b)  b)  b)  b)

France  Merck Performance Materials S.A.S.  Trosly Breuil  100.00  0.00  EUR  31.71  1.36  31.71  1.36

 Annual Financial Statements ___ Notes for the Fiscal Year 2023 ___ List of Shareholdings of Merck KGaA as of December 31, 2023 187

a) Profit and loss transfer agreement.

b) Not disclosed owing to minor significance in accordance with section 286 (3) no. 1 HGB.

c) Operational site of Merck KGaA.

   in million €  in million [reporting currency]

Country  Company
Registered
office

Equity
interest (%)

thereof held

directly by
Merck KGaA (%)

Reporting

currency
(ISO Code)  IFRS net equity

IFRS profit
after tax  IFRS net equity

IFRS profit
after tax

France  Merck S.A.  Lyon  99.86  0.00  EUR  2,216.01  351.31  2,216.01  351.31

France  Merck Santé S.A.S.  Lyon  100.00  0.00  EUR  187.68  25.30  187.68  25.30

France  Merck Serono S.